. 1200 King Count
m King County Coutthouse
, 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104

King County
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2008-0535 Version: 1

Type: Motion Status: Passed

File created: 10/6/2008 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 10/20/2008

Enactment date: Enactment #: 12864

Title: A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to amend the existing contract for services with the
Ferguson Group to extend the term to represent the county in 2009 during the United States 111th
Congress, 1st session.

Sponsors: Reagan Dunn, Dow Constantine, Larry Phillips, Jane Hague, Julia Patterson

Indexes: Contracts, United States

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 12864.pdf, 2. 2008-0535 Attach 2 Letter TFG .pdf, 3. 2008-0535 Attach 3 TFG report August-Sept
2008.doc.docx, 4. 2008-0535 Attach 4 TFG Results FY 05-09.doc, 5. 2008-0535 staff report with
attachments.pdf, 6. A. Contract Amendment

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/20/2008 1 Committee of the Whole

10/20/2008 1 Metropolitan King County Council Passed Pass
10/6/2008 1 Metropolitan King County Council Introduced and Referred

Clerk 10/01/2008
A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to amend the existing contract
for services with the Ferguson Group to extend the term to represent the county in
2009 during the United States 111th Congress, 1st session.
WHEREAS, the county is a subdivision of the state of Washington, and
WHEREAS, the county's services, operations and finances are to a significant extent controlled by the
actions of the state and federal governments, and
WHEREAS, the actions of the United States Congress affect the county's services, operations and
finances, and
WHEREAS, the grants, proposals and actions of the federal executive branch affect the delivery of

services to the citizens of King County, and

King County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2008-0535, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the current financial situation in the United States could result in added issues of concern
to the citizens of King County, and

WHEREAS, the United States 111th Congress, 1st Session will be developing the next six-year
authorization for Transportation Investments that are of great interest to the citizens of King County, and

WHEREAS, the 111th Congress, 1st Session will develop a new authorization for the next Water
Resource Development Act, that is of great interest to the citizens of King County, and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of the county for the county to have the services of
professional federal legislative and administrative advocacy and representation during the 111th Congress, 1st
Session on a broad range of complex issues, and

WHEREAS, the Ferguson Group has successfully met and exceeded every contractual requirement
within the original contract with the county, and

WHEREAS, the Ferguson Group was selected through a competitive procurement process in 2007 and a
staff group evaluated the proposals and unanimously selected the Ferguson Group as the preferred consultant,
and

WHEREAS, the Ferguson Group has represented King County since 1997 before the United States
Congress on a wide range of issues. Their current contract provides for services through December 31, 2008,
but may be extended for up to two additional years. This amendment would extend the contract through
December 31, 2009, to obtain the services of the Ferguson Group to represent King County during the 111th
Congress, 1st Session.

WHEREAS, the Ferguson Group would provide the high level of expertise needed to represent the
county during the 111th Congress, 1st Session, and

WHEREAS, Motion 10651, Section III, as amended, and OR 1-020 requires the authorization by the
full council for the council chair to sign consultant contracts in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

King County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2008-0535, Version: 1

The chair of the metropolitan King County council is hereby authorized to execute contract amendment
number 1 to Contract T02793T with the Ferguson Group in substantially the form attached to this motion, to
provide for an additional year of services in an additional amount not to exceed two hundred and fifty eight
thousand dollars, for the following services as set forth in the contract:

A. Representing the county before and monitoring actions by the United States 111th Congress, st

Session, and the federal administration; and

B. Advocating on the county's behalf on policy issues including but not limited to those contained in

the county's adopted federal agenda.

King County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

